



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 45440 of 2025

Akash

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ghan Shyam Das, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Kamal Krishan, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Ghanshyam Das learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Manoj Kumar Singh, learned Brief Holder for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant submitted that however, applicant is husband of the deceased and there is also dying declaration of the deceased recorded by the magistrate concerned but at the time of incident applicant was not present at spot and he was in the bank and his presence has been captured in the CCTV footage intalled in the bank and this fact has been specifically averred by the applicant in paragraph Nos. 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24 of the affidavit filed in support to the instant bail application.
3. At this stage, learned Brief Holder prays for and is granted two weeks time to file detailed counter affidavit.
4. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week, thereafter.
5. List this case on 28.1.2026 amongst top ten cases in the category of daily cause list.

January 5, 2026
Ankita

(Sameer Jain,J.)