



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 45440 of 2025

Akash

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ghan Shyam Das, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Vijay Tripathi

Court No. - 65

HON'BLE KRISHAN PAHAL, J.

1. Learned counsel for the parties are present.
2. The deceased expired at her maternal home and not at her in-laws' home. The applicant has established a strong alibi, as he was present at the Head Office of Punjab National Bank, Firozabad, where he manages the Customer Care Service. CCTV footage confirms his presence at the bank on the precise date and time of the offence.
3. Learned AGA is directed to file a proper and better affidavit regarding Annexure No. 13 of the affidavit filed along with bail application.
4. Put up on **18.05.2026 in the daily cause list.**

(Krishan Pahal,J.)

April 24, 2026
Siddhant